locations of the NS transect presented in Figure A.1 and for the 15 load profiles presented in section 19

A.2 (Domestic, Productive, Hybrid with or without seasonality). Thus, it allows us to estimate the 20

sensitivity of the results related to the mean capacity factor and the mismatch indicators between the 21

solar resource and the demand. Combining all these variations give us around 7 million different 22

scenarios for which we compute lowest LCOE and lowest CFP configurations. 23

 24

To summarize the results of this sensitivity analysis and to better see the impact of each parameter, it 25

is possible to look at the relative difference of CFP and LCOE results when modifying only one 26

parameter. The calculation of the sensitivity for each parameter is made for the 8 N-S transect 27

locations, for each demand profile and for each scenario of cost and CFP related to component. Table 28

A.3 gives an example of how to calculate the sensitivity for some scenarios, a location in Angola and 29

a hybrid demand profile without seasonality. 30

 31
Scenario for other parameters

[𝑑; 𝐿𝑏𝑎𝑡; 𝐿; 𝐿𝑔𝑒𝑛,ℎ𝑟𝑠; 𝐶𝐹𝑃𝑏𝑎𝑡; 𝐶𝐹𝑃𝑃𝑉; 𝐶𝐹𝑃𝑓𝑢𝑒𝑙;𝐶𝑓𝑢𝑒𝑙; 𝐶𝑏𝑎𝑡]
Sensitivity to 𝐶𝑃𝑉

-50% 0% 50% Sensitivity

value

[0%, 0%, 0%, 0%, -50%, -50%, -10%, -50%, -50%] -17% +6% +6% 0.23

[0%, 0%, 0%, 0%, -50%, -50%, -10%, -50%, -25%] -12% +4% +4% 0.16

[0%, 0%, 0%, 0%, -50%, -50%, -10%, -50%, 0%] -10% +3% +3% 0.12

… … … …

  25

[0%, 0%, 0%, 0%, +50%, +50%, +10%, +50%, +50%] -18% +1% +16% 0.34

Table A.3 : Calculation of the sensitivity of the lowest LCOE when changing 𝐶𝑃𝑉 for different scenario. Values in bold corresponds to 1
the relative change of the lowest LCOE value compared to the mean of these 3 LCOE values. The sensitivity is then the slope of the 2
linear regression between these relative changes and the 𝐶𝑃𝑉 variations. 3

This sensitivity calculation is done for the performance (LCOE and CFP) of the lowest CFP and 4

lowest LCOE configurations leading to 4 distributions of sensitivities for each parameter. These 5

distributions are reported in Figure 11. 6

 7

 8